Effect of Montmorillonite on the Properties of
Thermosensitive Poly(N-Isopropylacrylamide) Composite
Hydrogels
Fabio Bignotti,1 Luciana Sartore,1 Maurizio Penco,1 Giorgio Ramorino,2 Isabella Peroni1
1Dipartimento di Chimica e Fisica per l’Ingegneria e per i Materiali, Università degli Studi di Brescia, Via Valotti 9,
25133 Brescia, Italy
2Dipartimento di Ingegneria Meccanica, Università degli Studi di Brescia, Via Branze 38, 25123 Brescia, Italy
Received 22 May 2003; accepted 19 February 2004

NaMM
(g)
NIPAAm
(g)
MBA
(g)
Water
(g)
TEA
(�L)
AMPSa
(mL)
NIP10 — 0.584 0.016 5.10 76 0.30
NIP10-MM10 0.067 0.584 0.016 5.04 76 0.30
NIP10-MM20 0.150 0.584 0.016 4.95 76 0.30
NIP10-MM30 0.258 0.584 0.016 4.84 76 0.30
NIP10-MM40 0.400 0.584 0.016 4.70 76 0.30
NIP12.5 — 0.876 0.024 5.85 110 0.45
NIP15 — 0.876 0.024 4.65 110 0.45
NIP12.5-MM20 0.225 0.876 0.024 5.63 110 0.45

gated by equilibrium swelling experiments, which
were run first at a fixed temperature (25°C) in NaCl
solutions of different ionic strengths and then at dif-
ferent temperatures and a fixed ionic strength (0.1M
NaCl). The response rate was investigated both in
“slow-heating” experiments, where the specimens
were heated gradually at 0.1°C/min from 5 to 70°C,
TABLE II
Composition, DS, and Shear Modulus of Hydrogels
Hydrogel
Monomer
concentration
NaMM content (wt %)
DSc G (kPa)dDry Materiala Hydrogelb
NIP10 10 0 0 10.4 9.5
NIP10-MM10 10 10 1.0 9.4 11.5
NIP10-MM20 10 20 2.1 8.4 14.1
NIP10-MM30 10 30 3.7 7.2 15.6
NIP10-MM40 10 40 5.7 6.0 22.0
NIP12.5 12.5 0 0 8.2 —
NIP15 15 0 0 7.0 —
NIP12.5-MM20 12.5 20 2.4 7.2 —
NIP15-MM20 15 20 2.7 6.4 —
a NaMM content in dry materials. Values calculated from the composition of the reaction mixture.
b NaMM content in hydrogels equilibrated at 25°C in 0.1M NaCl. Values calculated from the composition of the reaction
mixture and from the DS.
c DS at 25°C in 0.1M NaCl.